

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 18-1771 (TSC)
v.	)	
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS, D.C. Bar #415793  
Acting United States Attorney

BRIAN P. HUDAK  
Acting Chief, Civil Division

PAUL CIRINO, D.C. Bar #1684555  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Civil Division  
U.S. Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia  
555 4th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Telephone: (202) 252-2529  
Facsimile: (202) 252-2599  
paul.cirino@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendant*

Dated: September 17, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUESTS AND DEFENDANT’S INITIAL RESPONSES. .... 1

II. THE PARTIES’ INITIAL CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 2

III. DEFENDANT’S APPEALS CONCERNING THE COURT’S RULING AND THE COURT’S STAY OF DEFENDANT’S DISCLOSURE OBLIGATION PENDING APPEAL. .... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. DEFENDANT APPROPRIATELY WITHHELD INFORMATION SUBJECT TO EXEMPTION 5 AND THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE. .... 6

    A. Exemption 5 and the Deliberative Process Privilege..... 6

    B. OIP Properly Relied on Exemption 5 and the Deliberative Process Privilege to Withhold Pre-Decisional, Deliberative Communications..... 7

        1. DOJ-White House Correspondence..... 8

        2. Draft USCCR Interrogatories ..... 9

        3. Deliberative Discussions Regarding Inter-Agency Correspondence..... 10

        4. Deliberative Discussions Regarding Congressional Correspondence ..... 10

        5. Deliberative Discussions Regarding the Drafting Process ..... 10

        6. Deliberative Discussions Regarding the Census and/or ACS ..... 13

        7. Draft Correspondence with Representative Gonzalez..... 14

        8. Draft Correspondence Between JMD and Department of Commerce ..... 16

    C. JMD Properly Relied on Exemption 5 and the Deliberative Process Privilege to Withhold Pre-Decisional, Deliberative Communications..... 17

        1. Draft Response..... 17

        2. Robinson-Gary Email ..... 19

II. DEFENDANT COMPLIED WITH FOIA’S SEGREGABILITY REQUIREMENT. ... 19

III. DEFENDANT COMPLIED WITH FOIA’S FORSEEABLE HARM REQUIREMENT..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Amadis v. Department of State</i> , 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Department of State</i> 317 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	15
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Department of Justice</i> , Civ. A. No. 18-1187 (TSC) (D.D.C.) .....	1
<i>Canning v. Department of Justice</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	5
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	6, 20
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	12-13
<i>Dudman Communications Corp. v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Gold Anti-Trust Action Committee, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	5, 9
<i>Judicial Watch v. Department of Transportation</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	13
<i>Krikorian v. Department of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	5
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Department of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	6, 20

<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>National Security Archive v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	6, 7
<i>Petroleum Information Corp. v. Department of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	12, 21
<i>Russell v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Department of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Weisberg v. Department of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	5
<b><u>Statutes</u></b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I) .....	20
<b><u>Rules</u></b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....	4-5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(1)(A) .....	5
